

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 55th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 2, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

SP Member (On Leave)

SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-295

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TWO (2) ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS NAMELY: MONICA C. LACSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FORMERLY NAJABA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-TABUCOL EXTENSION AND LOURDES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FORMERLY LOUISIANA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-LOURDES EXTENSION OF THE DIVISION OF BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, 1st Indorsement dated July 24, 2023, from Ms. Tricia Y. Matti, CGDH-I (CHRMO), City Administrator-Designate, Officer-In-Charge, Office of the City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, Resolution No. 1, Series of 2023 of the Local School Board, Bago City, for the enactment of a Resolution for the Establishment of Two (2) Elementary Schools Namely: Monica C. Lacson Elementary School formerly Najaba Elementary School-Tabucol Extension and Lourdes Elementary School formerly Louisiana Elementary School-Lourdes Extension of the Division of Bago City;

WHEREAS, the matter has been referred to the Education and Cultural Affairs Committee, which favors granting the said authority, and the Plenary, after thoroughly considering the matter, approves the recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the Establishment of Two (2) Elementary Schools Namely: Monica C. Lacson Elementary School formerly Najaba Elementary School-Tabucol Extension and Lourdes Elementary School formerly Louisiana Elementary School-Lourdes Extension of the Division of Bago City.

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod